

No. 12-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN FUEL & PETROCHEMICAL MANUFACTURERS,
INTERNATIONAL LIQUID TERMINALS ASSOCIATION,
AND WESTERN STATES PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION,
Petitioners,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RICHARD MOSKOWITZ
AMERICAN FUEL &
PETROCHEMICAL
MANUFACTURERS
1667 K Street, NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 457-0480

CLIFTON S. ELGARTEN
Counsel of Record
CHET M. THOMPSON
ROBERT MEYERS
DAVID Y. CHUNG
SHERRIE A. ARMSTRONG
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20004-2595
(202) 624-2500
CElgarten@crowell.com

Counsel for Petitioners

April 10, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULES 14.1 AND 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	15
I. REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE D.C. CIRCUIT'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S APPROACH TO ARTICLE III STAND- ING	16
A. The Decision Below Permits A Find- ing Of "Fair Traceability" Only When The Challenged Action Is The Sole Proximate Cause Of The Alleged Injury.....	17
B. The Decision Below Precludes A Find- ing Of "Causation" Whenever The Alleged Injury Might Speculatively Be Avoided Through Other Means	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. REVIEW IS WARRANTED IN LIGHT OF THE EXTRAORDINARY NATIONAL IMPORTANCE OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	29
CONCLUSION	32
APPENDIX	
Appendix A: Opinions of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit (Aug. 17, 2012).....	1a
Appendix B: Excerpts from U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Partial Grant and Partial Denial of Clean Air Act Waiver Application Submitted by Growth Energy to Increase the Allowable Ethanol Content of Gasoline to 15 Percent (Oct. 13, 2010).....	46a
Appendix C: Excerpts from U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Partial Grant of Clean Air Act Waiver Application Submitted by Growth Energy to Increase the Allowable Ethanol Content of Gasoline to 15 Percent (Jan. 21, 2011)	104a
Appendix D: Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit Denying Panel Rehearing (Jan. 15, 2013).....	122a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Appendix E: Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit Denying Rehearing En Banc and Dissenting Opinion (Jan. 15, 2013)	124a
Appendix F: Excerpts from Clean Air Act § 211, 42 U.S.C. § 7545.....	132a
Appendix G: Excerpts from Final Opening Brief for Petitioners (Oct. 25, 2011).....	161a
Appendix H: Excerpts from Final Reply Brief for Petitioners	166a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Ass'n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970)	19, 22, 24
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)....	3, 18, 19, 23
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver v. First Interstate Bank</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	12
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	20
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. ___ (2013)	28
<i>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass'n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987)	22
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Eenv'tl Study Grp., Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....	4, 16, 18, 28
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	19
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Eenv'tl Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	18
<i>Grocery Mfrs. Ass'n v. EPA</i> . 693 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	1
<i>Inv. Co. Inst. v. Camp</i> , 401 U.S. 617 (1971)....	22
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)....	19, 27
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 768 F.2d 385 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012)	27
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972)....	22
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	17
<i>Sugar Cane Growers Coop. v. Veneman</i> , 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978)	5
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. III	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1.....	2
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. § 7401 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 7524(b).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 7524(c)	11
42 U.S.C. § 7525	8
42 U.S.C. § 7545	2
42 U.S.C. § 7545(d).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 7545(f).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 7545(f)(1)	8
42 U.S.C. § 7545(f)(4)	6, 8, 10, 12
42 U.S.C. § 7545(m)(3)(A)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o).....	6, 21
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(2).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(2)(A)(i)	7
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(2)(B)(i)(I)	7
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(7).....	21
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(7)(A).....	8, 12
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(7)(B).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(7)(C).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(8)(D).....	12
Energy Independence and Security Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-140, 121 Stat. 1492 ..	7
Energy Policy Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109- 58, 119 Stat. 594.....	7
REGULATIONS	
40 C.F.R. § 80.1405(c)	8
40 C.F.R. § 80.1406	7
40 C.F.R. § 80.1407	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
3 K. Davis & R. Pierce, <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> (3d ed. 1994)	23
15 James W. Moore et al., <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> § 101.41[1] (3d ed. 2008)	18
42 Fed. Reg. 11,258-59 (Mar. 17, 1978).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
44 Fed. Reg. 20,777 (Apr. 6, 1979)	9
75 Fed. Reg. 14,670 (Mar. 26, 2010).....	9
75 Fed. Reg. 14,759 (Mar. 26, 2010).....	9
75 Fed. Reg. 68,065 (Nov. 4, 2010).....	9
78 Fed. Reg. 9,301 (Feb. 7, 2013)	9
78 Fed. Reg. 12,158 (Feb. 21, 2013)	11
American Automobile Association, <i>New E15 Gasoline May Damage Vehicles and Cause Consumer Confusion</i> (Nov. 30, 2012), available at http://newsroom.aaa.com/2012/11/new-e15-gasoline-may-damage-vehicles-and-cause-consumer-confusion.....	30
